Section 106

Note The copy account muat be
thanticated by tha writt
signature(s) of tha Liquidator(s}

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
| |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05560805

Name of Company

s

Vs
Able2Drive Limited /

| Fehip

Darren Terence Brookes, The Old Bank, 187a Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire, WA 15 88Q

4

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was dulyshelshaa/summoned for 14 August 2015 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insoivency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15 attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and that Hhe-same-wae=dena=aadardagly / No quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was deF=ssE=ER‘summoned for 14 August 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of hawving the said account laid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that {he-samemmas-dane-acsasdungly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at The Old Bank, 187a Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire, WA15 85Q

The winding up covers the penod from 18 June 2014 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed Date\ m ’OS ICZOB
\ )

Miiner Boardman & PaV

The Old Bank

187a Ashley Road
Hale
Cheshire
WA15 85Q
*A4ADVOYBA®
Al2

Ref AB2303/DTBMWS

SATURDAY

15/08/2015 #322
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Able2Drive Limited

(In Ligquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 18 June 2014 To 14 August 2015

Page 2 of 2

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
18 00 Cash at Bank 44 50
1,625 00 Cash in Hand 1,525 00
2,675 00 Directors loan 267500
4,244 50
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 36 00
Preparation of S of A 3,300 20
VAT 584 75
Statutory Advertising 32355
(4,244 50)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,397 00} Trade & Expense NIL
{1,650 00) HMRC ( PAYE/NIC) NiL
(16,215 0Q) HMRC (CORP TAX) NiL
(2,675 00) Director NiL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(18,721.00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note

arren Terence Brookes
Liquidator

{PS SQL Ver 502 14 August 201509 13




NB B

Corparaie Reemen

ABLE2DRIVE LIMITED -
IN LIQUIDATION

Liquidator’s Final Report as Laid Down at the Meeting

Covering the Period
18 June 2014 to 14 August 2015

14 August 2015

Milner Boardman and Partners
The Old Bank
187A Ashley Road
Hale
Cheshire
WA15 9sQ

Our Ref DTB/wls/2303/24

Liquidator's
Final Report




CONTENTS
1 Statutory Information and Background
2 Case Overview
3 Asset Realisation and Actions Since Appointment
4 Receipts and Payments
5 investigation
6 Liquidator's Remuneration
7 Liguidator’s Disbursements i
8 Creditors <
9 Conclusion
APPENDICES
1 Recespts and Payments Account
2 Milner Boardman and Partners’ Time Analysis and Charge Qut Rates
3 Credstor’s Rights in Relation to Liquidator's Remuneration
Liquidatar’s

Final Report




Able 2 Drive Limited

,{\"B MarTR BOALIMAN
& PARINERS
ety Retniry

1. Statutory Information and Background

11

12

13

14

15

16

On 14 May 2014 the board of directors signed notices convening meetings of the
Company’s members and creditors with a view to placing the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation.

On 18 June 2014 members passed a special resolution placing the Company into
Ligurdation and an ordinary resolution appointing Darren Brookes as Liquidator At a
meeting of the Company’s creditors held on the same day, creditors passed a resolution
confirming the appointment of Darren Brogkes as Liquidatar

The Liquidation is being handled by Milner Boardman & Partners, situated at The Old
Bank, 187A Ashiey Road, Hale, Cheshire, WA15 95Q

The Company traded from Unit 14 Moorland Gate Business Park, Cowling Brow, Chorley,
PR6 9EA and its former registered office was 68 Rodney Street, Liverpool, L1 9AF

The registered office of the Company 15 ¢/o Milner Boardman & Partners, The Old Bank,
187A Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire, WA15 950 and its registered number 1s 05560805

It ts considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to these
proceedings, which are main proceedings as defined in Articte 3 of the EC Regulations

2. Case Overview

21

22

23

The principal business activity of the Company was vehicle brokering
The reason for the fallure of the Company according to the director was his il health

According to the director's statement of affairs, the assets of the Company consisted of
cash at bank, cash in hand and director’s loan

3. Asset Realisation and Actions Since Appointment

31

32

33

Cash At Bank - The Company operated a bank account with Barclays Bank PLC and at
cessation the director estimated that the account balance was £18 00 Once appointed
the Liquidator requested the account be closed and the closing balance paid into the
Liquidation account on 29 July 2014 was £44 50

Cash In Hand - The director paid £1,525 into the client account of Milner Boardman and
Partners which was cash in hand On appointment this was then transferred to the
Liguidation account

Director’s Loan - The director agreed to lcan the Company £2,675 to cover the cost of
the Liguidation This sum held in the client accounts of Milner Boardman & Partners
and transferred into the Liquidation account on appointment

1
Liguidator’s
Final Report




Able 2 Drive Limited

{\"B S LR BOARDA AN
& PURTERS
{ prparate Reawary

34

There were no further asset realisations 1n this matter

4 Receipts and Payments

41

42

43

A receipts and payments account for the period 18 June 2014 to 14 August 2015 1s
enclosed with this report at appendix 1

Receipts for this period total £4,244 50 and relate to cash at bank, cash in hand and
directors loan Total receipts are therefore £4,244 50

Payments for the period total £4,244 50 and relate to specific bond, statement of affairs
fee, statutory advertising and VAT which was irrecoverable

5. Investigation

51

52

53

54

As part of my duties as Liquidator | undertook enquiries inte the Company’s previous
trading activities The purpose of this aspect of the investigation was to ascertain the
existence and whereabouts of any Company assets, whether disclosed on the director's
sworn statement of affairs or not It was also to establish whether any conduct matters
justified further investigation taking into account public interest, potential recoveries,
funds availabie to fund an investigation and the cost involved | investigated a number
of transactions that took ptace before the Liquidation and | am satisfied that no further
action was required

This investigation necessitated an examination of the books and records maintained by
the Company, together with Company correspondence either retained by the Company
or provided to me subsequently by creditors.

I have ailso examined the conduct of the indiduals concerned in the management of
the Company and have, where necessary, interviewed the director of the Company

| have complied with my statutory duty under the Company Directors Disqualification
Act 1986 by submitting an appropriate return to the Secretary of State

6.Liquidator’s Remuneration

61

62

At the initial meeting of creditors held on 18 June 2014, payment of £3,500 plus VAT
was authorised to be paid for our assistance with preparing the statement of affaws and
convening and holding the meetings of members and creditors, of which £700 was paid
to Murphy & Co £3,300 20 has been paid and the balance will be wnitten off

Also at the mitial meeting of creditors held on 18 June 2014, sanction was given for the
remuneration of the Liguidator to be calculated on a time costs basis and charged at the
applicable rates of Milner Boardman & Partners and to be drawn as and when
appropnate The policy of Milner Boardman & Partners 1s to charge the time, directly to
each case, of all staff with the exception of secretanal staff The attached summary at
appendix 2 1s intended to provide a breakdown of time costs incurred to date Please

2
Liquidator’s
Final Report




Able 2 Drive Limited

MR Boe s
& PAKTNERS
Y ¢ nrporaate Reginery

63

64

65

6.6

661

6.7

671

note that Milner Boardman & Partners record time in 6 minute units A copy of the
current charge out rates of Milner Boardman & Partners 1s also attached at appendix 2
Please note that the charge out rates of Milner Boardman & Partners changed on 1 Apnil
2015 A copy of Milner Boardman & Partners’ charge-out rates up to 31 March 2015 1s
also attached at appendix 2 Please be adwised that the two changes to the charge out
rate relate to the introduction of a ‘Senior Manager’ rate and the consolidation of all
‘Partner’ time to the same rate of £370 per hour

As you can see from the attached summary at appendix 2, the time costs to date are
£5,882 50, which represents 29 50 hours at an average rate of £199 40 per hour, as 1s
shown In the attached receipis and payments account, no Liqutdators fees have been
drawn in this period The balance of time costs will be written off

Attached at appendix 3 are details of creditor’s rights in relation to the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses A copy of "A creditors’ gurde to Liquidators’ fees” 1s
avallable via “www insolvency-practitioners org uk” by clicking on “Regulation and
Guidance” and then “Creditors Gurdes” and then clicking on “Liquidators’ Fees
November 2011” or alternatively a hard copy may be requested from this office

The main areas where time costs have been incurred are ‘Administration and Planning’
and ‘Investigations’, These are discussed in more detall below

Administration and Planning

A total of £3,920 have been spent on administration and planning, including time spent
on meetings and telephone conversations with the director and the Company
accountant, complying with statutory duties, reporting to creditors and generai
admiunistrative work including convening meetings of members and creditors and
preparing reports

Investigations
A total of £1,962 50 has been spent on dealing with investigations inte the directors’

conduct and Company assets, and has included carresponding with the former director
as well as reviewing books and records provided to me

7. Ligutdator's Disbursements

71

72

With regard to disbursements, specific expenditure relating to the administration of the
insolvent’s estate and payable to an independent third party 1s recoverable without
creditor approval Payments made 1n respect of the above are defined as “Category 1
disbursements” Category 1 disbursements incurred in thts case total £359 55 since
appointment

I have drawn £359 55 to date

3
Liquidator’s
Finai Report




Able 2 Drive Limited

MR BOAZIMAN
& PAXTAERS
( opelfe Repeh

73

Type of expense Amount incurred In Amount drawn in
reporting period repaorting period
(£) (£)

Statutory advertising 32355 32355
Specific bond 36 00 36 00

74 Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent’s estate, which by 1ts
nature includes an element of shared or allocated costs, are recoverable with creditors’
approval Payments in respect of this type of expense are referred to as “Category 2
disbursements” Category 2 dishbursements require creditor authonsation before they
can be drawn Category 2 disbursements include staff mileage costs Milner Boardman
& Partners have not charged Category 2 disbursements

75 All disbursements are shown net of VAT and as the Company was not registered for VAT
purposes, £584 75 was not recoverable for the benefit of the insolvent’s estate

8. Creditors

a.1 Secured Claims

811 According to Companies House, there were no secured crediters in this case

812 Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15" September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property
realised, must be made available exclusively for the unsecured creditors

813 In this case, the provision did not apply as there was no charge registered aganst the
Company

8.2 Preferential Creditors

821 There have been no preferential claims in this matter as anticipated in the statement of
affairs

83 Unsecured Creditors

831 The statement of affairs included £1,650 owed to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) in
relation to PAYE/NIC and £16,215 1n relation to Corporation Tax HMRC’s final claim in
this matter was £17,464 49 in relation to PAYE/NIC dating back to 2010 and including
penalties and interest

832 The statement of affars included three other unsecured creditors totalling
approximately £5,072 including the director’s claims for funds loaned to the Company.
No claims have been received to date

833 At the inthal meeting of creditors, 1t was indicated that based on information presented

to the meeting, it would seem unlikely that there would be sufficient funds avallable to

4
Liquidator’s
Final Report




Able 2 Drive Limited

ALATR Boaamtan
& PAKT™ERS
U Ciupantte Retivery

distribute to unsecured creditors | can confirm that no dividend has been paid to any
class of creditor in this matter as the funds realised have heen used to meet the
expenses of the Liquidation

9. Conclusion

91 The winding up of the Company s now complete and | have been able to summon final
meetings of the Company’s members and creditors to receive my final report and seek
my release as Liguidator Creditors and members should note that as | have now
obtained my release as Liquidatar, my case fiies will be placed in storage

Should you require further information please contact this office on 0161 927 7788

5
Liquidator’'s
Final Report




/ MR BoaiDmAaN
MB & PARNERS
£ apurdte Recoeon

Appendix 1
Receipts and Payments
Account

Appendices
1




Able2Drive Limited

{In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank
Cash In Hand
Directors loan

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
Preparation of S of A
VAT

Statutory Advertising
Trade & Expense
HMRC ( PAYE/NIC)
HMRC (CORP TAX)
Director

Ordinary Sharehoiders

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Note

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 18/06/2014 From 18/06/2014
of affairs To 14/08/2015 To 14/08/2015
£ £ £

18 00 44 50 44 50
1,625 0C 1,525 00 1,525 00
2.67500 267500 2,675 00
4244 50 4,244 50

36 00 36 00

3,300 20 3,300 20

584 75 584 75

323 55 323 55

(2,397 00) 000 000
(1,650 00) 000 000
(16,215 00) 000 0 GO
(2,675 00 000 0 00
(2 00) 000 000
4,244 50 4,244 50

000 000

000 000

IPS SQL Ver 504

Darrery Terence Brookes
Liquidator

14 August 2015 09 17




“B MIXTR Boaaosan
1V 5 PUrERs
RN ( utporats Recowort

Appendix 2
Milner Boardman & Partners’
Time Analysis
and Charge Out Rates

Appendices
2




Milner Boardman & Partners
TIME & CHARGEQUT SUMMARIES
From 18 Jun 2014 to 14 Aug 2015

Able2drive Limited

HOURS
Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 100 570 000 1330 2000 3,920 00 196 00
Planning
Investigations 000 6 50 0o 300 950 1,962 50 206 58
Realisation of 000 000 000 ¢ oo 000 000 000
Assets
Trading 000 000 000 0 0o 000 000 000
Creditcrs 000 000 000 000 C00 000 000
Total Fees
Clamed £ 295 00 2,735 00 000 2,852 50 5,882 50
Total Hours 100 1220 000 16 30 29 50
Average Rate 295 00 224 18 00c 175 00




1 November 2008

MILNER BOARDMAN & PARTNERS CURRENT CHARGE OUT RATES

PARTNER From  £295to £370

MANAGER £215

SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR/ASSISTANT/SUPPORT £175




1 April 2015

MILNER BOARDMAN & PARTNERS CURRENT CHARGE OUT RATES

PARTNER £370
SENIOR MANAGER £255
MANAGER £215

SEN!OR ADMINISTRATOR/ASSISTANT/SUPPORT £175




\ 'IB MaxzR BoarmsAn
VL % PARSERS
Cosperate Recivry

Appendix 3
Creditor’s Rights in relation to Liquidator’s
Remuneration

Appendices
3




Milner Boardman & Partners — Informanon Sheer for Creditors

what f 3 geditor s dissatisfied with lowdation remuneration?

If a credrtor believes that the hquidator]s) remuneration s too high, the basis is inappropnate, or the expenses incurred by the
Tiguidator(s) are in all the crcumstances excessive he may, prowvided certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Appheation may be made to the court by any secured creditor, of by any unsecured creditor prowded at lezst 10 per centin
value of unsecurag credstars fincluding lumself) agree, or he has the permussion of the court. Any such apphcation must be
rmade within § weeks of the applicant recesving the liguidator’s progress repart In which the charging of the remuneraban or
incurring of the expenses in queshon 1s first reported 1 the court does not dismiss the applicztion {which it may if it considers
that Insufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give the hquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at

least 14 days before the hearng

I the court considers the application wedl founded, ¢ may order that the remunerabon be reduced, the basis be changed, or
the expenses be disallowed or repald Linfess the court orders atherwise, the costs of the appiication must be paig by the
apphtant and not as an expense of the lquidabon

Creditar's mehts to informatran_an the hguidator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of recetpt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the repart has been prepared for the purpase of 3
mesting to receive the office holder’s resignabon) a creditor, ar in the cse of an MVL a member, may request the affice holder
to provide further information ahout the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. A request must be in the writing,

and may be made by
«  Asecured credrtor, or
An unsecured creditor with the concurrance af at least 5% in value af the oreditors | including that creditor) of the

permission af the court;
in the case of an MVL, by members of the company with at least § % of the total voting nights of the all members

having the nght to vote at genaral mestings, or

«  With the permission of the court -
- Any unsecured credror
- in the case of an MVL, any member

The office holder must provide the requested sfarmation within 14 days, unless he considers that

The tme of cost Involved in prepanng the iInformatian would be excessive, or
Disciosure woutld be prejudicial to the conduct of the praceedings or mught be expetted to

lead 1o violence against any parsen, or
The office holder 1s subject of confidentizlty in relation to the Information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for nat prowiding the infarmation

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the office halder’s refusal to provide the requested information, of the
expiry of the 14 days ttme himit for the provision of the information

If any creditors have any guenes, please contact 0161 927 7788




